The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. Any foreign
exchange exposures deemed to be translation risk exposures have been excluded from the analysis.
This analysis excludes the potential impact of commercial decisions that may mitigate the full extent
of the foreign currency exposure.

Strengthening AUD
impact on profit after tax

AUD
$’000

Weakening AUD
impact on profit after tax

AUD
$’000

2015

HKD (5% movement) (16) 16

2014

HKD (5% movement) (22) 22

75

+

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Exchange rates
The following exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate
Reporting date

spot rate

2015 2014 2015 2014

HKD 6.5384 7.1312 5.9829 7.3150

NZD 1.0729 1.1150 1.1207 1.0750

VND 18,039 19,410 16,841 20,137

SGD 1.1008 1.1593 1.0371 1.1790

USD 0.8432 0.9202 0.7718 0.9437

(ii) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on variable rate interest bearing financial assets and liabilities.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
At the reporting date, the Group had the following interest rate profile on interest-bearing financial
instruments:

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets – 133

Financial liabilities (1,642) (1,908)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets 12,908 17,926

Financial liabilities (3,742) (8,681)

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates applied to variable-rate instruments for the year would have
increased or decreased the Group’s profit by:

  2015 2014

100 bp
increase
$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

100 bp
increase
$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

Financial assets

Cash 17 (17) 160 (160)

Financial liabilities

Unsecured bank loan (69) 69 (171) 171

S
M

S
 M

an
ag

e
m

e
n

t
&

 T
e

ch
n

o
lo

g
y

 L
im

it
e

d

76

+

for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(d) Fair values versus carrying amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are materially the same as the carrying amounts shown
in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(e) Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to preserve investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board monitors the return on capital